APPENDIX C

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 4675
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A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 1857 CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT TICKET
INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION BYLAW, 1990
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WHEREAS the Regional Board amended the Hartland Landfill Tipping Fee and Regulation Bylaw
No. 6, 2013 by way of Bylaw No. 3881, Amendment Bylaw No. 7, 2025, to update disposal costs
on an annual basis, up to and including 2028 to keep pace with inflation;

NOW THEREFORE, the Capital Regional District Board in open meeting assembled hereby
enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 1857, “Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization, Bylaw 1990” is
hereby amended as follows:
(a) By replacing Schedule 19 in its entirety with Schedule 19 attached as Appendix A to this
bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Capital Regional District Ticket Information
Authorization Bylaw, 1990, Amendment Bylaw No. 85, 2025.”

READ A FIRST TIME THIS th day of 20
READ A SECOND TIME THIS th day of 20
READ A THIRD TIME THIS th day of 20
ADOPTED THIS th day of 20

CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER
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SCHEDULE 19 TO BYLAW NO. 1857

APPENDIX A

HARTLAND LANDFILL TIPPING FEE AND REGULATION BYLAW NO. 6, 2013

WORDS OR EXPRESSIONS

DESIGNATING OFFENCE

. Disobey Site Regulations

. Fail to follow Site Regulations
. Non-district waste

. Deposit Prohibited waste

mproper disposal asbestos

. Deposit controlled waste
. Deposit recyclable material

[(e]

A
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
206.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

*Early Payment: Fine if paid on or before the 30" day from the date on which the ticket is

1
2
3
4
5. Deposit Hazardous waste
6
7
8

mproper deposit mandatory recyclable
Improper deposit voluntary recyclable
Improper deposit weeds

Deposit EPR material

Improper deposit EPR material
Deposit HHW by commercial hauler
Deposit HHW

Improper deposit of HHW

Deposit Contaminated Demo Waste
Improper Deposit Sorted Demo Waste
Improper deposit kitchen scraps
Fail to separate waste

Fail to separate waste (floor trailer)
Fail to pay fee

Deposit while charge unpaid
Uncovered/unsecured load

Load not ready for disposal

Drive off designated roads

Fail to obey signs

Fail to follow directions

Scavenging

Loitering on site

Vehicle washing

Disorderly conduct

Overweight vehicle

Children at site

Pets at site

Smoking at disposal site

Use electronic device while driving
No protective equipment
Unauthorized videotaping or

photography on site

served.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.5

2.8

2.11
2.12
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.25
2.26
2.27

SECTION

2.28 (a)
2.28 (b)

3.1

3.2 (b)

Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.
Sch.

B, Reg. 2.1
B, Reg. 2.3
B, Reg. 3.1
B, Reg. 3.2
B, Reg. 3.3
B, Reg. 3.5
B, Reg. 3.6
B, Reg. 3.7
B, Reg. 3.8
B, Reg. 3.9
B, Reg. 4.2
B, Reg. 4.3
B, Reg. 4.4
B, Reg. 4.7
B, Reg. 4.8
B. Reg 3.12

FINE

$100.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$500.00
$200.00
$200.00
$50.00
$500.00
$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$50.00
$300.00
$200.00
$200.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$300.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$100.00
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00

EARLY

PAYMENT

$375.00

$375.00
$150.00
$150.00

$150.00

$225.00
$150.00

$375.00
$750.00
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