CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4675

***	***********	*****	*******	******		
	A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW N INFORMATION		APITAL REGIONAL DISTF ZATION BYLAW, 1990	RICT TICKET		
WI No	**************************************					
	DW THEREFORE , the Capital Regionacts as follows:	onal Distric	ct Board in open meeting	assembled hereby		
1.	 Bylaw No. 1857, "Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization, Bylaw 1990" is hereby amended as follows: (a) By replacing Schedule 19 in its entirety with Schedule 19 attached as Appendix A to this bylaw. 					
2.	This bylaw may be cited for all pu Authorization Bylaw, 1990, Amendm			Ticket Information		
RE	EAD A FIRST TIME THIS	th	day of	20		
RE	EAD A SECOND TIME THIS	th	day of	20		
RE	EAD A THIRD TIME THIS	th	day of	20		
ΑC	OOPTED THIS	th	day of	20		
CH	HAIR		CORPORATE OFFICER	₹		

SCHEDULE 19 TO BYLAW NO. 1857

HARTLAND LANDFILL TIPPING FEE AND REGULATION BYLAW NO. 6, 2013

WORDS OR EXPRESSIONS DESIGNATING OFFENCE	<u>SECTION</u>	<u>FINE</u>	EARLY PAYMENT
 Disobey Site Regulations Fail to follow Site Regulations 	2.1 2.2	\$100.00 \$500.00	
Non-district waste	2.3	\$500.00	\$375.00
Deposit Prohibited waste	2.5	\$500.00	
5. Deposit Hazardous waste	2.8	\$500.00	
6. Improper disposal asbestos	2.11	\$1,000.00	
7. Deposit controlled waste	2.12	\$500.00	40== 00
Deposit recyclable material	2.14	\$500.00	\$375.00
9. Improper deposit mandatory recyclable	2.15	\$200.00	\$150.00
10. Improper deposit voluntary recyclable	2.16	\$200.00	\$150.00
11. Improper deposit weeds	2.18	\$50.00	
12. Deposit EPR material	2.19	\$500.00	#450.00
13. Improper deposit EPR material	2.20	\$200.00	\$150.00
14. Deposit HHW by commercial hauler	2.21	\$200.00	
15. Deposit HHW	2.22	\$100.00 \$50.00	
16. Improper deposit of HHW	2.23	\$50.00	ቀ ንጋይ በበ
17. Deposit Contaminated Demo Waste	2.25 2.26	\$300.00 \$200.00	\$225.00 \$150.00
18. Improper Deposit Sorted Demo Waste19. Improper deposit kitchen scraps	2.27	\$200.00	φ130.00
20. Fail to separate waste	2.28 (a)	\$500.00	\$375.00
21. Fail to separate waste (floor trailer)	2.28 (b)	\$1,000.00	\$750.00
22. Fail to pay fee	3.1	\$300.00	φ130.00
23. Deposit while charge unpaid	3.2 (b)	\$100.00	
24. Uncovered/unsecured load	Sch. B, Reg. 2.1	\$100.00	
25. Load not ready for disposal	Sch. B, Reg. 2.3	\$100.00	
26. Drive off designated roads	Sch. B, Reg. 3.1	\$100.00	
27. Fail to obey signs	Sch. B, Reg. 3.2	\$100.00	
28. Fail to follow directions	Sch. B, Reg. 3.3	\$100.00	
29. Scavenging	Sch. B, Reg. 3.5	\$100.00	
30. Loitering on site	Sch. B, Reg. 3.6	\$100.00	
31. Vehicle washing	Sch. B, Reg. 3.7	\$100.00	
32. Disorderly conduct	Sch. B, Reg. 3.8	\$100.00	
33. Overweight vehicle	Sch. B, Reg. 3.9	\$100.00	
34. Children at site	Sch. B, Reg. 4.2	\$50.00	
35. Pets at site	Sch. B, Reg. 4.3	\$50.00	
36. Smoking at disposal site	Sch. B, Reg. 4.4	\$100.00	
37. Use electronic device while driving	Sch. B, Reg. 4.7	\$100.00	
38. No protective equipment	Sch. B, Reg. 4.8	\$50.00	
39. Unauthorized videotaping or	Sch. B. Reg 3.12	\$100.00	
photography on site			

^{*}Early Payment: Fine if paid on or before the 30th day from the date on which the ticket is served.